UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TODD C. BANK,

Docket No. 19-1880

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

AL JOHNSON'S SWEDISH RESTAURANT & BUTIK, INC.,

Registrant-Appellee.

RECEIVED

DEC 02 2019

United States Court of Appeals For The Federal Circuit

APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE APPEAL AND, IF ADVISABLE, ON THE PARTIES' MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS

TODD C. BANK, ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C. 119-40 Union Turnpike Fourth Floor Kew Gardens, New York 11415 (718) 520-7125 tbank@toddbanklaw.com By: Todd C. Bank

Counsel to Petitioner-Appellant

INTRODUCTION

Appellant, Todd C. Bank ("Bank"), submits this reply in support of his motion (Doc. 36) for the scheduling of oral argument on the appeal and, if advisable, on the parties' motions for sanctions.

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT WARRANTS ORAL ARGUMENT

Appellee, Al Johnson's Swedish Restaurant & Butik, Inc. (the "Restaurant"), notes, in its opposition ("Rest. Opp.," Doc. 37), that the Notice of Submission without Oral Argument (Doc. 30) "provided the parties until November 4, 2019 to submit memorandums in lieu of oral arguments or a motion to request an oral argument." Rest. Opp. at 3. Bank's oversight of that date was inadvertent (as Bank had read the email's text without clicking the link to the notice), and respectfully requests that the Court consider the significance of the issues that this appeal concerns: (i) whether the lack of a right to assert, for the merits of a challenge to a trademark, a particular basis, i.e., offensiveness in this case, precludes that basis from being the grounds for the challenger's standing; (ii) whether a mark, if otherwise functional, ceases to be functional if its functionality also applies to goods or services of industries other than the industry of the markholder, i.e., here, the restaurant and/or gift-shop industry; (iii) whether, in order to challenge a mark on the basis that the mark is functional, the

challenger must be a competitor of the markholder or a would-be user of the mark, or have a current or prospective right or interest in using the mark; and (iv) whether a form of entertainment that, as its primary effect, increases customers' enjoyment of a business's goods or services, as opposed to identifying the source of those goods or services, may be trademarked as a "mere aesthetic feature."

POINT II

APPELLANT REQUESTS, IF DEEMED ADVISABLE BY THE COURT, ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE PARTIES' MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS

With respect to the Restaurant's motion for sanctions (Doc. 31), Bank has explained, in his opposition (Doc. 32) and his motion for sanctions (Doc. 33), that the Restaurant's motion is frivolous and vexatious. Accordingly, Bank requests oral argument on the motions if Bank's opposition/motion has not, in the Court's views, sufficiently addressed the bases of the Restaurant's and/or Bank's motions.

[continued on next page]

CONCLUSION

Appellant respectfully requests that the Court schedule oral argument on the appeal and, if advisable, on the parties' motions for sanctions.

Dated: November 29, 2019

TODD C. BANK,

ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.

119-40 Union Turnpike

Fourth Floor

Kew Gardens, New York 11415

(718) 520-7125

tbank@toddbanklaw.com

By: Todd C. Bank

Counsel to Petitioner-Appellant

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT			
Bank	v. Al Johnson's Swednsh Rest.		
Case No. 19-1880			
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST			
Counsel for the: ☐ (petitioner) ■ (appellant) ☐ (respondent) ☐ (appellee) ☐ (amicus) ☐ (name of party)			
certifies the following (use "None" if applicable; use extra sheets if necessary):			
1. Full Name of Party Represented by me	2. Name of Real Party in interest (Please only include any real party in interest NOT identified in Question 3) represented by me is:	3. Parent corporations and publicly held companies that own 10% or more of stock in the party	
Todd C. Bank	Todd C. Bank	N/A	
4. The names of all law firms an	d the partners or associates that appea	red for the party or amicus now	
	rt or agency or are expected to appear in this case) are:		

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 Rev. 10/17

5. The title and number of any case known to counsel to be pending in this or any other court or agency that will directly affect or be directly affected by this court's decision in the pending appeal. See Fed. Cir. R. 47. 4(a)(5) and 47.5(b). (The parties should attach continuation pages as necessary). N/A		
11/29/2019 Date	Signature of counsel	
Please Note: All questions must be answered	Todd C. Bank Printed name of counsel	

Reset Fields

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 29, 2019, a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served, by the overnight delivery service of Federal Express, on the following:

Katrina. G. Hull Markery Law, LLC 1200 G St, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005

Dated: November 29, 2019

Todd C. Bank

> TODD C. BANK, ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C. 119-40 Union Turnpike, Fourth Floor Kew Gardens, New York 11415 Telephone: (718) 520-7125

Facsimile: (856) 997-9193

www.toddbanklaw.com

tbank@toddbanklaw.com

November 29, 2019

Clerk of Court United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 717 Madison Place NW Washington, DC 20439 Room 401

RECEIVED

DEC 02 2019

United States Court of Appeals For The Federal Circuit

via Federal Express 7771 1245 8390

Re: Todd C. Bank v. Al Johnson's Swedish Restaurant & Butik, Inc.

Docket No. 19-1880

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am the appellant in the above-referenced appeal. Enclosed are the following:

- 1. Appellant's reply in support of Appellant's motion for sanctions; and
- 2. Appellant's reply in support of Appellant's motion for oral argument.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Todd C. Bank

Enclosures

Case: 19-1880 Document: 40 Page: 9 Filed: 12/02/2019 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s)

ORIGINIDITOA (19) 20-7125
TO CHERK'S OFICE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
717 MADISON PLACE NW
ROOM 401
WASHINGTON DC 20439
(20) 275-8000
REF
PO
TO CHERK'S OFICE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
717 MADISON PLACE NW
ROOM 401
WASHINGTON DC 20439
REF
ROOM 401
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM 401
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM 401
REF
ROOM 401
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM 401
REF
ROOM 401
REF
ROOM 401
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A
REF
ROOM - 02 DEC 10:30A

567J1/F330/05A2

After printing this label:

11/29/2019

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

^{3.} Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.